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, ·:., .. : · 
•.·., 

July 23, · 1951 

, 
To• Rosaire L. Halle, _Commissioner, Harne.as Rae~ng Commission 
Re: . "sh·a1.;" 

.Your memo ot July 23, 195, in which you request an opinion re~. 
garding paragraph 6, Section 12, Chapter 77, R.S. 1944, amended by 
Chapter 38~, P.L. 194~, has be~n received .. by·this otf'ioe. 

• ·Specifically~ you _'inquire whether the word "shall" as used in 
that_ paragraph 1s mandatory or permissive. ·. 

~is-paragraph reads in part as tallows: 

"Noi;wi-'~hstanding anytp.ing· tn this chapter· t9 the 
con~rary, the commissioh ·shall ·issue a license, were 
pari mu~ttel betting is permitted, to· hold night har­
ness races or meets for a period· or· 8 weeks and no . . 
more -between J'une 15th and October 15th or e-ach year, 
llai_ly except. Sundays, between the hours or. 6 J.M • . and· 
midnight ••• " . · 

The various meanings ·or .th~ .~ord ·"shall" ·range under· two gene~al 
classes aecordi:pg as it is used as implying ~turity or implying .a 
1_11andate, and it is famUiar law ·tha·t when the meaning ot a word,· .-:. . 
phr-.se, or sentence·, in a contraet, may _be f aiely said to be in. any. 
doubt, ~ts :tru:e meaning as .exprf)Ssing the understanding of the ·iartfes 
should-be ascerta~ned_by· an exami~ation ot the entire contract.' . 

· Cunningham v. Long. 125 Me. 509. 

Generally,_ when used in statutes,· the ·word "sha~l" 1s mandat~ry, 
but it will not ·be ·s_o regarded if legislative intention appears other~ 
wise. It the us·e of the· word· "sh~l" is doubtful, then· an examination 
of the related paragr~ph would be as help:rul in resolving the diffi­
culty whethe~. the word is used in a statute or a ~rivate· contract .• 

· Therefore we tw-n to · the first paragraph of Sectipn 12 of . Ch!J.pt.er 
77, R.S, 1944, as ·am.ended.: __ Th~s t1rat paragraph reads as i"ollows: 

"It the commission is satisfied that ail the pro­
visions or this chapter and the rules and regulations 
prescribe~ by the eommission have been and will be · 
complied with b7 the person, association, or corpora­
tion applying for a license, it may issue. a 11~ence 
which shall expire on the Jlst day of December·; but 
between the d·ates of the 1st Monday in August and 
October 20, no license shall be issued to anyone but 
an agricultural fair associ~tion, -e;xcept ni'ght ha;r-ness 
racing· .as hereinafter defined." · 

Comparing the two paragraphs,- .the first uses the word ''niay", 
thereby giving to the Commission a .discretion in granting the licenses 
for .the periods ~uthorized by that par~raph. Continu1Dg Qn to the 
sixth. paragraph .we see the ·word "shall" used, thereby ·stating that 

• I 



... ,. 

the Commission shall issue a lioens·e, where pari-mu.tuel betting 
is p.ermttted. 

·IQ. view of the use of the two words., "may" and "shall", 
each being used in the same section or.our laws, it is_ ~ur 
opinion tha.t·the Legislature intended the words to have·the-ir 
general- meaning, in which case the word "shall" is of a manda­
tory nature. 

' . 
James· G. Frost 
Assistant Attorney ~eneral 


